
KRAKEN ELITE
240MM / 360MM AIO LIQUID COOLER WITH 

IPS LCD & STATIC PRESSURE FANS

STEP 2

STEP 4

STEP 5

Orient the pump’s tube to fit your build. The display orientation can be adjusted via NZXT CAM.

Orienta el tubo de la bomba de tal modo que encaje en tu sistema. La orientación de la pantalla se puede ajustar a 
través de NZXT CAM.

Oriente le tube de la pompe de manière à l'adapter à ta configuration. L'orientation de l'écran peut être modifiée via 
NZXT CAM.

Den Pumpenschlauch je nach Build verlegen. Die Ausrichtung des Displays kann über NZXT CAM angepasst werden. 

Orientare il tubo della pompa in base alla propria configurazione. L’orientamento del display può essere regolato 
tramite NZXT CAM.

Orientar o tubo da bomba de modo a ajustá-lo ao seu sistema. A orientação do ecrã pode ser ajustada através do NZXT 
CAM.

펌프의 튜브 방향을 빌드에 맞게 조절합니다. 디스플레이 방향은 NZXT CAM을 통해 조정할 수 있습니다.

ポンプのチューブの向きを調整し、ビルドに合わせます。NZXT CAMを介してディスプレイの向きを調整できます。

调整泵管方向，使其适应您的构建。可通过 NZXT CAM 调整显示方向。 

調整泵管方向，使其適應您的構建。可通過 NZXT CAM 調整顯示方向。

Place the pump with the retention bracket onto the CPU. Ensure the standoffs go through the holes on the bracket and 
apply the thumb nuts in the order as shown.

Coloca la bomba con el soporte de retención en el procesador. Atraviesa los agujeros del soporte con los separadores y 
coloca las tuercas moleteadas en el orden indicado.

Place la pompe avec le support de maintien dans le processeur. Assure-toi que les vis d'espacement passent à travers 
les orifices du support et dispose les écrous moletés dans l'ordre illustré.

Die Pumpe mit der Halterung auf die CPU setzen. Die Abstandshalter durch die Bohrungen an der Halterung führen und 
in der angegebenen Reihenfolge mit den Rändelmuttern sichern.

Posizionare la pompa con la staffa di supporto sulla CPU. Accertarsi che i distanziatori passino attraverso i fori della 
staffa e applicare i dadi ad alette nell’ordine indicato.

Colocar a bomba com a braçadeira de retenção no CPU. Assegurar que os parafusos afastadores passam pelos orifícios 
da braçadeira e aplicar as porcas de ajuste manual pela ordem apresentada.

리텐션 브래킷이 있는 펌프를 CPU에 놓습니다. 스탠드오프가 브래킷의 구멍을 통과하는지 확인하고 나비 모양의 암나사를 표시된 순서
대로 적용합니다.

リテンションブラケットを装着したポンプをCPU上に配置します。スタンドオフがブラケットの穴に通っていることを確認し、表示された順番でサ
ムナットを取り付けます。

将带扣具的泵置于 CPU 之上。确保螺丝柱穿过支架上的孔位，并按所示顺序拧紧手动螺母。

將帶扣具的泵與 CPU 結合。確保螺絲柱穿過支架上的孔位，並按所示順序擰緊手動螺母。

Remove the stock AMD mounting bracket and keep the original backplate on the rear of the motherboard.

Retira el soporte de montaje de serie AMD y mantén la placa trasera original en la parte posterior de la placa base.

Retire le support de maintien AMD de série et conserve la platine arrière d'origine à l'arrière de la carte mère.

Die AMD-Befestigungsplatte entfernen und die Originalrückplatte an der Rückseite des Mainboards belassen.

Rimuovere la staffa di montaggio di serie e tenere la piastra posteriore originale sul retro della scheda madre.

Remover a braçadeira de montagem AMD e manter a placa traseira original na parte de trás da motherboard.

기본 AMD 마운팅 브래킷을 제거하고 마더보드 후면에 기존의 백플레이트를 유지합니다.

ストックAMDマウントブラケットを取り外し、マザーボード背面にある純正バックプレートは保管しておきます。

卸下常备的 AMD 安装支架，使原背板保持在主板后面。

卸下常備的 AMD 安裝支架，使原背板保持在主板後面。

Install the Intel backplate on the rear of the motherboard.

Instala la placa trasera Intel en la parte posterior de la placa base.

Installe la platine arrière Intel à l'arrière de la carte mère.

Die Intel-Rückplatte an der Rückseite des Mainboards befestigen.

Installare la piastra posteriore Intel sul retro della scheda madre.

Instalar a placa traseira Intel na parte de trás da motherboard.

Intel 백플레이트를 마더보드 뒷면에 설치합니다. 

Intelバックプレートをマザーボード背面に取り付けます。

在主板后面安装 Intel 背板。

在主板後面安裝 Intel 背板。

AMD INSTALLATION - 
 AM5 && AM4 SOCKETS

A . Kraken Elite
JUEGO DE MONTAJE INTEL

B . Placa trasera Intel

C . Soporte de retención Intel (preinstalado)

D . Separador de zócalo 1851/1700 Intel

E . Separador de zócalo 1200/115x Intel

JUEGO DE MONTAJE AMD

F . Soporte de retención AMD AM5/AM4

G . Separador AMD

OTROS ACCESORIOS DE MONTAJE

H . Tornillo moleteado

I . Tornillo largo (UNC 6-32 de 30 mm)

J . Tornillo corto (UNC 6-32 de 5 mm)

K . Arandela

L . Ventilador de presión estática, serie F

M . Juego de cable de conexión

N . Cable divisor de ventilador

A . Kraken Elite
KIT DE MONTAGE INTEL

B . Platine arrière Intel

C . Support de maintien Intel (préinstallé)

D . Vis d'espacement pour interface de connexion Intel 1851/1700

E . Vis d'espacement pour interface de connexion Intel 1200/115X

KIT DE MONTAGE AMD

F . Support de maintien AMD AM5/AM4

G . Vis d'espacement AMD

AUTRES ACCESSOIRES DE MONTAGE

H . Vis à main

I . Vis longues (30 mm UNC 6-32)

J . Vis courtes (5 mm UNC 6-32)

K . Rondelle

L . Ventilateur à pression statique série F

M . Kit de câblage de raccordement

N . Câble répartiteur pour ventilateur

A . Kraken Elite
INTEL-MONTAGESATZ

B . Intel-Rückplatte

C . Intel-Halterung (vormontiert)

D . Intel-Sockel 1851/1700 Abstandshalter

E . Intel-Sockel 1200/115X Abstandshalter

AMD-MONTAGESATZ

F . AMD AM5/AM4-Halterung

G . AMD-Abstandshalter

SONSTIGES MONTAGEZUBEHÖR

H . Rändelschraube

I . Lange Schrauben (30 mm UNC 6-32)

J . Kurze Schrauben (5 mm UNC 6-32)

K . Unterlegscheibe

L . Static Pressure-Lüfter der F-Serie

M . Breakoutkabelsatz

N . Lüftersplitterkabel

A . Kraken Elite
KIT DI MONTAGGIO INTEL

B . Piastra posteriore Intel

C . Staffa di supporto Intel (preinstallata)

D . Distanziatore per socket Intel 1851/1700

E . Distanziatore per socket Intel 1200/115X

KIT DI MONTAGGIO AMD

F . Staffa di supporto AMD AM5/AM4

G . Distanziatore AMD

ALTRI ACCESSORI DI MONTAGGIO

H . Vite a testa zigrinata

I . Viti lunghe (30mm UNC 6-32)

J . Viti corte (5mm UNC 6-32)

K . Rondella

L . Ventola a pressione serie F

M . Set di cavi di breakout

N . Cavo splitter ventola

STEP 1

HARDWARE INTRODUCTION
INTRODUCCIÓN DE HARDWARE
PRÉSENTATION DU MATÉRIEL
EINLEITUNG HARDWARE
INTRODUZIONE ALL’HARDWARE
INTRODUÇÃO DO HARDWARE
하드웨어 소개

ハードウェア紹介
硬件介绍

硬體介紹

DEFAULT SOFTWARE ADJUSTABLE

INSTALLING THE PUMP
INSTALACIÓN DE LA BOMBA
INSTALLATION DE LA POMPE
MONTAGE DER PUMPE 
INSTALLAZIONE DELLA POMPA 
INSTALAÇÃO DA BOMBA 
펌프 설치하기

ポンプの取り付け 

安装泵 
安裝泵

INSTALLING THE PUMP
INSTALACIÓN DE LA BOMBA
INSTALLATION DE LA POMPE
MONTAGE DER PUMPE 
INSTALLAZIONE DELLA POMPA 
INSTALAÇÃO DA BOMBA 
펌프 설치하기

ポンプの取り付け 

安装泵 
安裝泵

STEP 1

Adjust all the sliders on the Intel backplate according to your socket: 
1851 / 1700: move to the outermost positions. 
1200 / 115X: move to the innermost positions.

Ajusta todos los deslizadores en la placa trasera Intel según cuál sea tu zócalo: 
1851 / 1700: muévelos a las posiciones más externas. 
1200 / 115x: muévelos a las posiciones más internas. 

Déplace tous les curseurs de la platine arrière Intel en fonction de ton interface de connexion : 
1851 / 1700 : vers les emplacements les plus à l’extérieur. 
1200 / 115X : vers les emplacements les plus à l’intérieur. 

Alle Schieber an der Intel-Rückplatte entsprechend dem Sockel einstellen: 
1851 / 1700: zu den äußersten Positionen verschieben. 
1200 / 115X: zu den innersten Positionen verschieben.

Regolare tutti i cursori sulla piastra posteriore Intel in base al proprio socket: 
1851 / 1700: spostare verso le posizioni più all’esterno. 
1200 / 115X: spostare verso le posizioni più all’interno.

Ajustar todas as barras deslizantes na placa traseira Intel de acordo com o seu encaixe: 
1851 / 1700: mover para as posições mais externas. 
1200/115X: mover para as posições mais internas.

Intel 백플레이트의 모든 슬라이더를 다음의 소켓에 따라 조정합니다. 
1851 / 1700: 가장 바깥쪽으로 이동. 
1200 / 115X: 가장 안쪽으로 이동.

お使いのソケットに合わせてIntelバックプレートのすべてのスライダーを調整します。 
1851 / 1700：最も外側の位置に動かします。 
1200 / 115X：最も内側の位置に動かします。

根据您的插座，调节 Intel 背板上的所有滑块： 
1851 / 1700：移动到最外侧的位置。 
1200 / 115X：移动到最内侧的位置。

根據您的插座，調節 Intel 背板上的所有滑塊： 
1851 / 1700：移動到最外側的位置。 
1200 / 115X：移動到最內側的位置。

AMD MOUNTING KIT

OTHER MOUNTING ACCESSORIES

F
x1

AMD AM5 /AM4 RETENTION BRACKET

G
x4

AMD SOCKET AM5 /AM4 STANDOFF

H
x4

THUMBSCREW

J
240 - x8 | 360 - x12

SHORT SCREWS (5MM UNC 6-32)

K
240 - x8 | 360 - x12

WASHER

A
x1

E
x4

C
x1

D
x4

B
x1

COMPONENT LIST
LISTA DE COMPONENTES
LISTE DES COMPOSANTS
KOMPONENTENLISTE
ELENCO DEI COMPONENTI
LISTA DE COMPONENTES
구성품 목록
部品リスト
零件表
零件表

INTEL MOUNTING KIT

INTEL BACKPLATE

INTEL RETENTION BRACKET (PRE-INSTALLED)

INTEL SOCKET 1851/1700 STANDOFF

INTEL SOCKET 1200 /115X STANDOFF

Kraken Elite 240 / 360

A - KRAKEN ELITE
A1 . Bomba
A2 . Tubos
A3 . Radiador
A4 . Caja del radiador
L - VENTILADOR DE PRESIÓN ESTÁTICA, SERIE F
L1 . Cable de ventilador PWM de 4 pines
M - JUEGO DE CABLE DE CONEXIÓN
M1 . Conector de 18 pines
M2 . Conector de 8 pines (hembra)
M3 . Conector de bomba de 3 pines
M4 . Conector USB
M5 . Conector de alimentación de la bomba SATA
N - CABLE DIVISOR DE VENTILADO
N1 . Conector de 8 pines (macho)
N2 . Cabezales PWM de 4 pines

A - KRAKEN ELITE
A1 . Pumpe
A2 . Schläuche
A3 . Kühler
A4 . Radiatornabe
L – STATIC PRESSURE-LÜFTER DER F-SERIE
L1 . Cable de ventilador PWM de 4 pines
M – BREAKOUTKABELSATZ
M1 . 18-poliger Anschluss
M2 . 8-poliger Anschluss (Buchse)
M3 . 3-poliger Anschluss für Pumpe
M4 . USB-Anschluss
M5 . SATA-Stromanschluss für Pumpe
N - LÜFTERSPLITTERKABEL
N1 . 8-poliger Anschluss (Stecker)
N2 . 4-polige PWM-Header

A - KRAKEN ELITE
A1 . Bomba
A2 . Tubos
A3 . Radiador
A4 . Núcleo do radiador
L – VENTOINHA DE PRESSÃO ESTÁTICA SÉRIE F
L1 . Cabo de ventoinha PWM de 4 pinos
M – CABO DE COMUNICAÇÃO COMPLETO
M1 . Conector de 18 pinos
M2 . Conector de 8 pinos (fêmea)
M3 . Conector de 3 pinos da bomba
M4 . Conector USB
M5 . Conector de alimentação SATA da bomba
N - CABO REPARTIDOR DE VENTOINHA
N1 . Conector de 8 pinos (macho)
N2 . Conectores PWM de 4 pinos

A - KRAKEN ELITE
A1 . 펌프
A2 . 튜브
A3 . 라디에이터
A4 . 라디에이터 허브
L   - F 시리즈 정압 팬
L1 . 4핀 PWM 팬 케이블
M - 브레이크아웃 케이블 세트
M1 . 18핀 커넥터
M2 . 8핀 커넥터(암)
M3 . 펌프 3핀 커넥터
M4 . USB 커넥터
M5 . 펌프 SATA 전원 커넥터
N - 브레이크아웃 케이블 세트
N1 . 8핀 커넥터(수)
N2 . 4핀 PWM 헤더

A - KRAKEN ELITE
A1 . Pompe
A2 . Tubes
A3 . Radiateur
A4 . Concentrateur de radiateur
L - VENTILATEUR À PRESSION STATIQUE SÉRIE F
L1 . Câble de ventilateur MLI 4 broches
M - KIT DE CÂBLAGE DE RACCORDEMENT
M1 . Connecteur 18 broches
M2 . Connecteur 8 broches (femelle)
M3 . Connecteur de pompe 3 broches
M4 . Connecteur USB
M5 . Connecteur d'alimentation SATA pour pompe
N - CÂBLE RÉPARTITEUR POUR VENTILATEUR
N1 . Connecteur 8 broches (mâle)
N2 . Connecteurs MLI 4 broches

A - KRAKEN ELITE
A1 . Pompa
A2 . Tubi
A3 . Radiatore
A4 . Hub radiatore
L - VENTOLA A PRESSIONE SERIE F
L1 . Cavo ventola PWM a 4 pin
M - KIT DE CÂBLAGE DE RACCORDEMENT
M1 . Connettore a 18 pin
M2 . Connettore a 8 pin (femmina)
M3 . Connettore per pompa a 3 pin
M4 . Connettore USB
M5 . Connettore di alimentazione SATA della pompa
N - CAVO SPLITTER VENTOLA
N1 . Connettore a 8 pin (maschio)
N2 . Connettori PWM a 4 pin

A - KRAKEN ELITE
A1 . ポンプ
A2 . チューブ
A3 . ラジエーター
A4 . ラジエーターハブ
L - Fシリーズ静圧ファン
L1 . 4ピンPWMファンケーブル
M - ブレークアウトケーブルセット
M1 . 18ピンコネクタ
M2 . 8ピンコネクタ（メス）
M3 . ポンプ用3ピンコネクタ
M4 . USBコネクタ
M5 . ポンプ用SATA電源コネクタ
N - ファンスプリッタケーブル
N1 . 8ピンコネクタ（オス）
N2 . 4ピンPWMヘッダー

A - KRAKEN ELITE
A1 . 泵
A2 . 连接管
A3 . 散热器
A4 . 散热器集线器
L - F 系列静压风扇
L1 . 4 针 PWM 风扇电缆
M - 分支电缆组
M1 . 18 针接口
M2 . 8 针接口（插座）
M3 . 泵 3 针接口
M4 . USB 接口
M5 . 泵 SATA 电源接口
N - 风扇分线器电缆
N1 . 8 针接口（插头）
N2 . 4 针 PWM 接头

A - KRAKEN ELITE
A1 . 泵
A2 . 連接管
A3 . 散熱器
A4 . 散熱器集線器
L - F 系列靜壓風扇
L1 . 4 針 PWM 風扇電纜
M - 分支電纜組
M1 . 18 針接口
M2 . 8 針接口（插座）
M3 . 泵 3 針接口
M4 . USB 接口
M5 . 泵 SATA 電源接口
N - 風扇分線器電纜
N1 . 8 針接口（插頭）
N2 . 4 針 PWM 接頭

I
240 - x16 | 360 - x12

LONG SCREWS (30 MM UNC 6-32)

N
x1

FAN SPLIT TER CABLE

M
x1

BREAKOUT CABLE SET

L
240 - x2 | 360 - x3

F SERIES STATIC PRESSURE FAN

STEP 2 STEP 3

From the front of the motherboard, install the four AMD standoffs according to your socket.

Desde la parte delantera de la placa base, instala los cuatro separadores AMD según cuál sea tu zócalo.

À l'avant de la carte mère, installe les quatre vis d'espacement AMD en fonction de ton interface de connexion.

Die vier AMD-Abstandshalter entsprechend dem Sockel von der Frontseite des Mainboards aus befestigen.

Sulla parte frontale della scheda madre, installare i quattro distanziali AMD in base al proprio socket.

A partir da parte da frente da motherboard, instalar os quatro parafusos afastadores AMD de acordo com o seu encaixe.

소켓에 따라 마더보드 전면에서 4개의 AMD 스탠드오프를 설치합니다.

マザーボードのフロント側から、ソケットに応じて4つのAMDスタンドオフを取り付けます。
根据您的插座，从主板正面安装四颗 AMD 螺丝柱。

根據您的插座，從主板正面安裝四顆 AMD 螺絲柱。

Remove the pre-installed Intel retention bracket by pulling the brackets in opposite directions.

Retira el soporte de retención preinstalado de Intel tirando de los soportes en sentidos opuestos.

Retire le support de maintien Intel préinstallé en tirant sur les fixations dans les directions opposées.

Die vorinstallierte Intel-Halterung durch Ziehen der Halterungen in die entgegengesetzte Richtung entfernen.

Rimuovere la staffa di supporto Intel pre-installata, premendo le staffe nelle direzioni opposte.

Remover a braçadeira de retenção Intel pré-instalada, puxando os suportes em sentidos opostos.

브래킷을 반대쪽으로 당겨 사전 설치된 Intel 리텐션 브래킷을 제거합니다.

ブラケットを反対方向に引っ張り、予め取り付けられているIntelリテンションブラケットを取り外します。
向相反方向拉动支架，卸下预装的 Intel 扣具。

向相反方向拉動支架，卸下預裝的 Intel 扣具。

STEP 3

From the front of the motherboard, install the four Intel standoffs according to your socket.

Desde la parte delantera de la placa base, instala los cuatro separadores Intel según cuál sea tu zócalo.

À l'avant de la carte mère, installe les quatre vis d'espacement Intel en fonction de ton interface de connexion.

Die vier Intel-Abstandshalter entsprechend dem Sockel von der Frontseite des Mainboards aus befestigen.

Sulla parte frontale della scheda madre, installare i quattro distanziali in base al proprio socket.

A partir da parte da frente da motherboard, instalar os quatro parafusos afastadores Intel de acordo com o seu encaixe.

소켓에 따라 마더보드 전면에서 4개의 Intel 스탠드오프를 설치합니다.

マザーボードのフロント側から、ソケットに応じて4つのIntelスタンドオフを取り付けます。

根据您的插座，从主板正面安装四颗 Intel 螺丝柱。

根據您的插座，從主板正面安裝四顆 Intel 螺絲柱。
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A . Kraken Elite
KIT DE MONTAGEM INTEL

B . Placa traseira Intel

C . Braçadeira de retenção Intel (pré-instalada)

D . Parafuso afastador para encaixe Intel 1851/1700

E . Parafuso afastador para encaixe Intel 1200/115X

KIT DE MONTAGEM AMD

F . Braçadeira de retenção AMD AM5/AM4

G . Parafuso afastador AMD

OUTROS ACESSÓRIOS DE MONTAGEM

H . Parafuso de aperto manual

I . Parafusos longos (30 mm UNC 6-32)

J . Parafusos curtos (5 mm UNC 6-32)

K . Anilha

L . Ventoinha de pressão estática Série F

M . Cabo de comunicação completo

N . Cabo repartidor de ventoinha

A . Kraken Elite
INTEL 마운팅 키트

B . Intel 백플레이트

C . Intel 리텐션 브래킷(사전 설치)

D . Intel 소켓 1851/1700 스탠드오프

E . Intel 소켓 1200/115X 스탠드오프
AMD 마운팅 키트

F . AMD AM5/AM4 리텐션 브래킷

G . AMD 스탠드오프
기타 마운팅 액세서리

H . 나비나사

I . 긴 나사(30mm UNC 6-32)

J . 짧은 나사(5mm UNC 6-32)

K . 와셔

L . F 시리즈 정압 팬

M . 브레이크아웃 케이블 세트

N . 팬 스플리터 케이블

A . Kraken Elite
INTEL用取り付けキット
B . Intelバックプレート
C . Intelリテンションブラケット（プリインストール済み）
D . Intelソケット1851/1700スタンドオフ
E . Intelソケット1200/115Xスタンドオフ
AMD取り付けキット
F . AMD AM5/AM4リテンションブラケット
G . AMDスタンドオフ
その他取り付け用アクセサリ
H . つまみネジ
I . 長ネジ (30mm UNC 6-32)
J . 短ネジ (5mm UNC 6-32)
K . ワッシャー
L . Fシリーズ静圧ファン
M . ブレークアウトケーブルセット
N . ファンスプリッタケーブル

A . Kraken Elite
INTEL 安装套件

B . Intel 背板

C . Intel 扣具（预装）

D . Intel 插座 1851/1700 螺丝柱

E . Intel 插座 1200/115X 螺丝柱
AMD 安装套件

F . AMD AM5/AM4 扣具

G . AMD 螺丝柱
其他安装配件

H . 手动螺丝

I . 长螺丝 (30mm UNC 6-32)

J . 短螺丝 (5mm UNC 6-32)

K . 垫圈

L . F 系列静压风扇

M . 分支电缆组

N . 风扇分线器电缆

A . Kraken Elite
INTEL 安裝套件

B . Intel 背板

C . Intel 扣具（預裝）

D . Intel 插座 1851/1700 螺絲柱

E . Intel 插座 1200/115X 螺絲柱
AMD 安裝套件

F . AMD AM5/AM4 扣具

G . AMD 螺絲柱
其他安裝配件

H . 手動螺絲

I . 長螺絲 (30mm UNC 6-32)

J . 短螺絲 (5mm UNC 6-32)

K . 墊圈

L . F 系列靜壓風扇

M . 分支電纜組件

N . 風扇分線器電纜

Breakout Cable SetM

8-pin Connector (female)M2

Pump 3-Pin connectorM3

Pump SATA Power 
Connector

M5

USB ConnectorM4

Pump

Kraken EliteA

A4

Tubes

Radiator Hub

A1

A2

A

18-Pin ConnectorM1

4-pin PWM Fan Cable

F Series Static Pressure FanL

L1

Radiator

A3

SOCKET 1200/115XSOCKET 1851/1700

INTEL INSTALLATION - 
LGA 1851/1700 & 1200 /115X SOCKETS



MOUNTING THE RADIATOR AND FANS
MONTAJE DEL RADIADOR Y LOS VENTILADORES
INSTALLATION DU RADIATEUR ET DES VENTILATEURS
BEFESTIGEN VON RADIATOR UND LÜFTERN
MONTAGGIO DEL RADIATORE E DELLE VENTOLE
MONTAGEM DO RADIADOR E DOS FANS
라디에이터와 팬 장착

ラジエターおよびファンの取り付け
安装散热冷排和风扇
安裝散熱器和風扇

Note: You may need to disable fan-fail warning within the motherboard BIOS if CPU_FAN is unused

Nota: Si no usas el conector CPU_FAN, puede que tengas que desactivar la advertencia de fallo del ventilador dentro 
del BIOS de la placa base.

Remarque : Il te faudra peut-être désactiver l'avertissement de panne des ventilateurs dans le BIOS de la carte mère 
si le connecteur CPU_FAN n'est pas utilisé

Anmerkung: Wird CPU_FAN nicht verwendet, gegebenenfalls die Lüfterfehler-Warnung im BIOS des Mainboards 
deaktivieren.

Nota: Potrebbe essere necessario disabilitare l’avvertimento di guasto alla ventola sul BIOS della scheda madre se 
non si utilizza CPU_FAN.

Nota: pode ser necessário desativar o aviso de falha da ventoinha na BIOS da motherboard, caso o CPU_FAN não seja 
utilizado.

참고: CPU_FAN을 사용하지 않는 경우, 마더보드 BIOS 내에서 팬 고장 경고를 비활성해야 할 수 있습니다.

注記：CPU_FANが未使用の場合、マザーボードBIOSでファンの故障警告を無効にする必要がある場合があります。

注意：如果未连接 CPU_FAN，您可能需要在主板 BIOS 中禁用风扇故障警告。

注意：如果未連接 CPU_FAN，您可能需要在主板 BIOS 中禁用風扇故障警告。

Plug the pump 3-pin connector to the 4-pin CPU_FAN or AIO_PUMP header on the motherboard.

Enchufa el conector de 3 pines de la bomba al cabezal de 4 pines CPU_FAN o AIO_PUMP de la placa base.

Branche le connecteur à 3 broches de la pompe à l’en-tête CPU_FAN ou AIO_PUMP à 4 broches de la carte mère

Den 3-poligen Anschluss der Pumpe mit dem 4-poligen CPU_FAN- oder AIO_PUMP-Header am Mainboard verbinden.

Collegare il connettore per pompa a 3 pin al connettore a 4 pin CPU_FAN o AIO_PUMP sulla scheda madre.

Ligar o conector de 3 pinos da bomba ao conector CPU_FAN ou AIO_PUMP de 4 pinos na motherboard.

펌프 3핀 커넥터를 마더보드의 4핀 CPU_FAN 또는 AIO_PUMP 헤더에 꽂습니다.

ポンプ3ピンコネクタをマザーボード上の4ピンCPU_FANまたはAIO_PUMPコネクタヘッダーに差し込みます。

将泵 3 针接头连接至主板上的 4 针 CPU_FAN 或 AIO_PUMP 接头。

將泵 3 針接頭連接至主板上的 4 針 CPU_FAN 或 AIO_PUMP 接頭。

限用物质及元素列表 / 限用物質及元素清單

STEP 3

Connect the USB connector to an available USB 2.0 internal header on the motherboard.

Enchufa el conector USB en un cabezal interno USB 2.0 disponible en la placa base.

Branchez le connecteur USB sur une embase USB 2.0 interne disponible sur la carte mère.

Den USB-Anschluss an einen freien internen USB 2.0-Header am Mainboard anschließen.

Collegare il connettore USB a un header USB 2.0 interno sulla scheda madre.

Ligar o conector USB a um conector USB 2.0 interno disponível na motherboard.

USB 커넥터를 마더보드의 사용 가능한 USB 2.0 내부 헤더에 연결합니다.

USBコネクタをマザーボード上の空いているUSB2.0内部ヘッダーに接続します。

将 USB 接口连接至主板上可用的 USB 2.0 内部接头。

將 USB 接口連接至主板上可用的 USB 2.0 內部接頭。

Connect pump SATA power cable to an available SATA power connector.

Conecta el cable de alimentación de bomba SATA a un conector de alimentación SATA disponible.

Branchez le câble d'alimentation SATA de la pompe sur un connecteur d'alimentation SATA disponible.

Das SATA-Stromkabel der Pumpe an einen freien SATA-Stromanschluss anschließen.

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione SATA della pompa a un connettore di alimentazione SATA disponibile.

Ligar o cabo de alimentação SATA a um conector de alimentação SATA disponível.

펌프 SATA 전원 케이블을 사용 가능한 SATA 전원 커넥터에 연결합니다.

ポンプSATA電源ケーブルを空いているSATA電源コネクタに接続します。

将泵 SATA 电源线连接至可用的 SATA 电源接口。

將泵 SATA 電源線連接至可用的 SATA 電源接口。

STEP 4 STEP 5

POWERING THE PUMP & FANS
ALIMENTACIÓN DE LA BOMBA Y LOS VENTILADORES
MISE SOUS TENSION DE LA POMPE ET DES VENTILATEURS
ANSCHLUSS DER PUMPE UND LÜFTER AN DIE STROMVERSORGUNG
ALIMENTAZIONE DELLA POMPA E DELLE VENTOLE
ALIMENTAÇÃO DA BOMBA E DAS VENTOINHAS
펌프 및 팬 전원 공급

ポンプとファンへの電源供給
泵和风扇供电
泵和風扇供電 

REGULATORY STATEMENTDOWNLOADING NZXT CAM
DESCARGA DE CAM DE NZXT
TÉLÉCHARGEMENT DE NZXT CAM
HERUNTERLADEN VON NZXT CAM
DOWNLOAD DI NZXT CAM
DOWNLOAD DO NZXT CAM
NZXT CAM 다운로드

NZXT CAMのダウンロード
下载 NZXT CAM
下載 NZXT CAM

After setting up the Kraken, turn on your PC and proceed to download and install NZXT CAM software to enable Kraken 
controls: nzxt.com/camapp/

Tras configurar el Kraken, enciende tu ordenador y descarga e instala el software NZXT CAM para activar los controles 
de Kraken: nzxt.com/camapp/

Après l’installation du Kraken, allumez votre PC et téléchargez puis installez le logiciel NZXT CAM pour activer le 
monitoring et le contrôle du kit de refroidissement : nzxt.com/camapp/

Nach Einbau des Kraken den PC hochfahren und NZXT CAM-Software herunterladen und installieren, um die Kraken-
Steuerung zu aktivieren: nzxt.com/camapp/

Dopo il montaggio del sistema Kraken, accendere il PC, scaricare il software NZXT CAM da nzxt.com/camapp/ e 
installarlo per utilizzare le funzioni Kraken

Depois de configurar o Kraken, ligue o PC e faça o download e instalação do software NZXT CAM para ativar os 
controles do Kraken: nzxt.com/camapp/

Kraken 설치 후 PC를 켜고 Kraken을 제어할 NZXT CAM 소프트웨어를 nzxt.com/camapp/ 에서 다운로드 및 설치합니다

Krakenの設定後、PCの電源をオンにし、NZXT CAMソフトウェアのダウンロードとインストールを実行して、Krakenコントロールを有効にしま
す: nzxt.com/camapp/

安装 Kraken 后，打开 PC，下载并安装 NZXT CAM 软件，以启用 Kraken 调控，网址：nzxt.com/camapp/

設定 Kraken 後，開啟 PC 並下載和安裝 CAM 軟體，即可啟用 Kraken 控制：nzxt.com/camapp/

STEP 1

For mounting in which the radiator fits directly onto the case, please: 
First install the fan(s) using the long screws. Then, use the short screws and washers to mount the radiator.

Si quieres montar el radiador para que encaje directamente en la caja: 
Primero instala el ventilador o los ventiladores utilizando los tornillos largos. A continuación, usa los tornillos cortos y las 
arandelas para montar el radiador.

Pour un montage dans lequel le radiateur est installé directement sur le boîtier, procède comme suit : 
Installe d'abord le ou les ventilateurs en utilisant les vis longues. Utilise ensuite les vis courtes et les rondelles pour monter le radiateur.

Passt der Radiator direkt auf das Gehäuse, 
zunächst den/die Lüfter mithilfe der langen Schrauben montieren.  
Anschließend den Radiator mithilfe der kurzen Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben befestigen.

Per un’installazione in cui il radiatore viene poggiato direttamente al case: 
Installare prima la/le ventola/e utilizzando le viti lunghe. Poi, utilizzare le viti corte e le rondelle per montare il radiatore.

Para uma montagem em que o radiador encaixe diretamente na caixa: 
Instalar primeiro a(s) ventoinha(s) usando os parafusos longos. Depois, usar os parafusos curtos e as anilhas para montar o radiador.

라디에이터가 케이스에 직접 장착되는 마운팅의 경우 다음을 따릅니다. 
긴 나사를 사용해 먼저 팬을 설치합니다. 그런 다음 짧은 나사와 와셔를 사용하여 라디에이터를 장착합니다.

ラジエーターをケースに直接取り付ける場合は以下の手順に従ってください。 
まず長ネジでファンを取り付けます。 それから短ネジとワッシャーを使用してラジエーターを取り付けます。
如果散热器直接安装在机箱上，请执行以下操作： 
先使用长螺丝安装风扇。 然后使用短螺丝和垫圈安装散热器。

如果散熱器直接安裝在機箱上，請執行以下操作： 
先使用長螺絲安裝風扇。 然後使用短螺絲和墊圈安裝散熱器。

1. Orientar o tubo da bomba de modo a ajustá-lo ao seu sistema. 
2. Instalar a braçadeira de retenção AMD AM5/AM4, pressionando ambos os lados na ranhura na bomba até fixar. 

Assegurar que a braçadeira está fixada de modo uniforme em todos os lados, antes da instalação.
3. A orientação do ecrã pode ser ajustada através do NZXT CAM.

1. 펌프의 튜브 방향을 빌드에 맞게 조절합니다. 
2. 고정될 때까지 양쪽을 펌프에 있는 슬롯에 밀어 넣어 AMD AM5/AM4 리텐션 브래킷을 설치합니다. 설치하기 전에 브래킷의 모든 
면이 고르게 고정되어 있는지 확인합니다.

3. 디스플레이 방향은 NZXT CAM을 통해 조정할 수 있습니다.

1.ポンプのチューブの向きを調整し、ビルドに合わせます。 
2.AMD AM5/AM4リテンションブラケットを、ポンプのスロットにしっかりと固定されるまで両側を押し込んで取り付けます。取り付ける
前に、ブラケットがすべての方向で均一に固定されていることを確認してください。

3.NZXT CAMを介してディスプレイの向きを調整できます。

1.调整泵管方向，使其适应您的构建。 
2.安装 AMD AM5/AM4 扣具，方法是将两边推入泵上的插槽中，直到固定。安装前，请确保支架四边固定均匀。
3.可通过 NZXT CAM 调整显示方向。

1.調整泵管方向，使其適應您的構建。 
2.安裝 AMD AM5/AM4 扣具，方法是將兩邊推入泵上的插槽中，直到固定。安裝前，請確保支架四邊固定均勻。
3.可通過 NZXT CAM 調整顯示方向。

STEP 4

1. Orient the pump’s tube to fit your build. 
2. Install the AMD AM5/AM4 Retention Bracket by pushing both sides into the slot on the pump until secure. Make sure 

the bracket is evenly secured on all sides before installation.
3. The display orientation can be adjusted via NZXT CAM.

1. Orienta el tubo de la bomba de tal modo que encaje en tu sistema. 
2. Instala el soporte de retención AMD AM5/AM4 presionando los dos lados dentro de la ranura en la bomba hasta que 

quede fijado. Asegúrate de que el soporte esté fijado uniformemente por todos los lados antes de la instalación.
3. La orientación de la pantalla se puede ajustar a través de NZXT CAM.

1. Oriente le tube de la pompe de manière à l'adapter à ta configuration. 
2. Installe le support de maintien AMD AM5/AM4 en poussant sur les deux côtés pour l'insérer dans le logement de la 

pompe jusqu'à ce qu'il soit bien en place. Vérifie que tous les côtés du support sont bien en place avant l'installation.
3. L'orientation de l'écran peut être modifiée via NZXT CAM.

1. Den Pumpenschlauch je nach Build verlegen. 
2. Die AMD AM5/AM4-Halterung durch Drücken beider Seiten in die Schlitze an der Pumpe installieren, bis sie sicher 

sitzt. Vor der Installation darauf achten, dass die Halterung an allen Seiten gleichmäßig eingerastet ist.
3. Die Ausrichtung des Displays kann über NZXT CAM angepasst werden.

1. Orientare il tubo della pompa in base alla propria configurazione. 
2. Installare la staffa di supporto AMD AM5/AM4 premendo entrambi i lati nello slot della pompa fino a che sarà 

bloccata. Accertarsi che la staffa sia bloccata in modo uniforme su tutti i lati prima dell’installazione.
3. L’orientamento del display può essere regolato tramite NZXT CAM.

STEP 5

Place the pump with the retention bracket onto the CPU. Ensure the standoffs go through the holes on the bracket and 
apply the thumb nuts in the order as shown.

Coloca la bomba con el soporte de retención en el procesador. Atraviesa los agujeros del soporte con los separadores y 
coloca las tuercas moleteadas en el orden indicado.

Place la pompe avec le support de maintien dans le processeur. Assure-toi que les vis d'espacement passent à travers les orifices 
du support et dispose les écrous moletés dans l'ordre illustré.

Die Pumpe mit der Halterung auf die CPU setzen. Die Abstandshalter durch die Bohrungen an der Halterung führen und 
in der angegebenen Reihenfolge mit den Rändelmuttern sichern.

Posizionare la pompa con la staffa di supporto sulla CPU. Accertarsi che i distanziatori passino attraverso i fori della 
staffa e applicare i dadi ad alette nell’ordine indicato.

Colocar a bomba com a braçadeira de retenção no CPU. Assegurar que os parafusos afastadores passam pelos orifícios da 
braçadeira e aplicar as porcas de ajuste manual pela ordem apresentada.

리텐션 브래킷이 있는 펌프를 CPU에 놓습니다. 스탠드오프가 브래킷의 구멍을 통과하는지 확인하고 나비 모양의 암나사를 표시
된 순서대로 적용합니다.

リテンションブラケットを装着したポンプをCPU上に配置します。スタンドオフがブラケットの穴に通っていることを確認し、表示され
た順番でサムナットを取り付けます。
将带扣具的泵置于 CPU 之上。确保螺丝柱穿过支架上的孔位，并按所示顺序拧紧手动螺母。

將帶扣具的泵與 CPU 結合。確保螺絲柱穿過支架上的孔位，並按所示順序擰緊手動螺母。

STEP 2
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AMD INSTALLATION - 
 AM5 && AM4 SOCKETS

INSTALLING THE PUMP
INSTALACIÓN DE LA BOMBA
INSTALLATION DE LA POMPE
MONTAGE DER PUMPE 
INSTALLAZIONE DELLA POMPA 
INSTALAÇÃO DA BOMBA 
펌프 설치하기

ポンプの取り付け 
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> Visit nzxt.com/warranty and support.nzxt.com for information on warranty coverage and service.

> Visite el sitio Web nzxt.com/warranty y support.nzxt.com para obtener información sobre la cobertura y el servicio de la garantía.

> Visitez nzxt.com/warranty et support.nzxt.com pour les informations de la couverture de la garantie et du service.

> Informationen zu Geltungsbereich und Service der Garantie finden Sie unter support.nzxt.com und nzxt.com/warranty.

> Visitare il sito nzxt.com/warranty e support.nzxt.com per informazioni sulla copertura e sul servizio della garanzia.

> Visite nzxt.com/warranty e support.nzxt.com para obter informações sobre a cobertura da garantia e assistência.

> 제품 보증 범위와 서비스 정보를 확인하시려면 nzxt.com/warranty 또는 support.nzxt.com 을 방문해 주시기 바랍니다.

> 保証範囲およびサービスに関する情報については、support.nzxt.com と nzxt.com/warranty にアクセスしてください。
> 请造访 nzxt.com/warranty 和 support.nzxt.com 了解保修范围和服务的信息。

> 請訪問 nzxt.com/warranty 和 support.nzxt.com 了解產品保固範圍和更多服務訊息。

Scan the QR code or visit nzxt.com product page to view or download the full manual.

NZXT, Inc. | 15736 E. Valley Blvd, City of Industry, CA 91744, USA
NZXT Europe GmbH | Ammerthalstrasse 32 Kirchheim bei Muenchen 85551, Germany
NZXT UK Ltd. | First Floor 5 Fleet Place London EC4M 7RD, GB United Kingdom
+1 (800) 228-9395 /  service@nzxt.com /  nzxt.com

P05-0000023-V2

产品名称: KRAKEN Elite 240 ( 型号 : RL-KN24E-B2) 
KRAKEN Elite 360 ( 型号 : RL-KN36E-B2) 
AIO Liquid Cooler ( 型号 : CL-2301) 

有害物质及其化学符号

単元 铅(Pb) 镉(Cd) 汞(Hg) 六价铬(Cr+6) 多溴联苯(PBB) 多溴联苯醚(PBDE)

綫材 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

塑胶零件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

五金 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

硅胶 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

电路板 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。

◯: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求下。
✕ : 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均值材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572官定的限量要求。 
说明：电路板：单板/电路模块上电子元器件的陶瓷或玻璃中含铅。

設備名稱: KRAKEN Elite 240 ( 型號 : RL-KN24E-B2) 
KRAKEN Elite 360 ( 型號 : RL-KN36E-B2) 
AIO Liquid Cooler ( 型號 : CL-2301) 

限用物質及其化學符號

單元 鉛(Pb) 鎘(Cd) 汞(Hg) 六價鉻(Cr+6) 多溴聯苯(PBB) 多溴二苯醚(PBDE)

線材 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

塑膠零件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

 五金 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

 硅膠 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

 電路板 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

備考1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。
備考2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

M3

M4

M1
L1

N2

M2

Connect the breakout cable to the radiator hub.

Conecta el juego de cable de conexión a la caja del radiador.

Branchez le câble de raccordement à le concentrateur de radiateur.

Das Breakoutkabel mit der Radiatornabe verbinden.

Collegare il cavo breakout al Hub radiatore.

Ligar o cabo de comunicação ao núcleo do radiador.

브레이크아웃 케이블을 라디에이터 허브에 연결합니다.

分岐ケーブルをラジエーターのファン用電源ハブに接続させます。

将分支电缆连接散热器集线器。

將分支電纜連接泵。

STEP 1
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UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant UK harmonisation legislation:
• Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016
• Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016
• The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012

ROHS STATEMENT
This product is compliant to implemented RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) type regulations worldwide, including 
but not limited to China, India, Japan, Korea and European Union.

REACH STATEMENT
EU REACH SVHC Disclosure on Candidate List
REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals, EC 1907/2006) is the European Union's (EU) 
chemical substances regulatory framework. REACH requires NZXT Inc. to provide customers with sufficient information on 
Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) contained in products in concentration above 0.1% weight by weight (w/w) to allow 
safe use of the product.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
The device complies with the requirements set out in the Council Directives relevant Union harmonisation legislation:
• EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
• RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
• LVD Directive 2014/35/EU

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
L'appareil est conforme aux exigences définies dans les directives du Conseil relatives à la législation d'harmonisation de 
l'Union :
• Directive EMC 2014/30/UE
• Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE et (UE) 2015/863
• Directive LVD 2014/35/UE

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD 
El dispositivo cumple los requisitos impuestos en las directivas del Consejo relativas a la legislación de armonización de la 
Unión Europea:
• Directiva sobre compatibilidad electromagnética 2014/30/UE
• Directiva sobre sustancias peligrosas 2011/65/UE y (UE) 2015/863
• Directiva sobre baja tensión 2014/35/UE

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
O dispositivo está conforme aos requisitos das Diretivas do Conselho e relevante legislação de harmonização da União 
Europeia:

• Diretiva EMC 2014/30/UE
• Diretiva LVD 2014/35/UE
• Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE & (UE) 2015/863

DICHIARAZIONE DI  CONFORMITÀ 
Il dispositivo è conforme con i requisiti definiti nelle Direttive del Consiglio relative alla Norma sull'armonizzazione dell'Unione:
• Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE
• Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE e (UE) 2015/863
• Direttiva LVD 2014/35/UE

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Das Gerät entspricht den Anforderungen der entsprechenden EU-Harmonisierungsrichtlinien des Rates:
• EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
• RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
• LVD-Richtlinie 2014/35/EU

З А Я В Л Е Н И Е  О  СО О Т В Е ТС Т В И И
Это устройство отвечает требованиям, изложенным в Директивах Совета о гармонизации соответствующих законов 
государств, входящих в состав Европейского союза (EU):
• Директива 2014/30/EU об электромагнитной совместимости
• Директива 2014/35/EU о низковольтном оборудовании
• Директива 2011/65/EU и (EU) 2015/863 об ограничении использования определенных видов опасных веществ в 

электрическом и электронном оборудовании (RoHS)

OŚWIADCZENIE ZGODNOŚCI
Urządzenie jest zgodne z wymaganiami określonymi w odpowiednich unijnych Dyrektywach harmonizacyjnych Rady:
• Dyrektywa EMC 2014/30/UE
• Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i (UE) 2015/863
• Dyrektywa 2014/35/EU

UYUM BEYANI
Aygıt, Konsey Yönergeleri ile ilgili Birlik uyum mevzuatında belirtilen şartlara uygundur:
• EMC Yönergesi 2014/30/EU
• LVD Yönergesi 2014/35/EU
• RoHS Yönergesi 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING 
Enheden er i overensstemmelse med kravene i Rådets direktiv, relevant til EU's lovgivning om harmonisering:
• EMC-direktiv 2014/30/EU
• LVD-direktiv 2014/35/EU
• RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU og (EU) 2015/863

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS 
Laite on Euroopan neuvoston direktiivien olennaisen unionin harmonisointilainsäädännön vaatimusten mukainen:
• EMC-direktiivi 2014/30/EU
• LVD-direktiivi 2014/35/EU
• RoHS-direktiivi 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

SAMSVARSERKLÆRING
Enheten overholder kravene i EU-rådets harmoniseringsdirektiver:
• EMC-direktiv 2014/30/EU

• LVD-direktiv 2014/35/EU
• RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

KONFORMITETSDEKLARATION
Enheten uppfyller kraven som anges i Rådets direktivs relevanta harmoniseringslagstiftning för Europeiska unionen:
• EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU
• LVD-direktiv 2014/35/EU
• RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

DECLARAŢIE DE CONFORMITATE 
Dispozitivul respectă cerinţele menţionate în Directivele Consiliului şi în legislaţia armonizată relevantă la nivelul Uniunii:
• Directiva privind compatibilitatea electromagnetică 2014/30/UE
• Directiva privind tensiunea joasă 2014/35/UE
• Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE şi (UE) 2015/863

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ 
Zařízení odpovídá požadavkům stanoveným ve směrnicích Rady podle příslušných harmonizačních právních předpisů Unie:
• Směrnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě 2014/30/EU
• Směrnice o elektrických zařízeních nízkého napětí 2014/35/EU
• Směrnice o RoHS 2011/65/EU a (EU) 2015/863

VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING 
Het apparaat voldoet aan de vereisten van de relevante richtlijnen van de Raad met betrekking tot harmonisatiewetgeving in 
de Unie:
• EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU
• RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
• LVD-direktivet 2014/35/EU

MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
Az eszköz megfelelő a Tanács irányelvek releváns uniós harmonizálási rendelkezései által felállított követelményeknek:
• 2014/30/EU EMC-irányelv
• 2014/35/EU LVD-irányelv
• 2011/65/EU és (EU) 2015/863 RoHS-irányelv

Д Е К Л А РА Ц И Я  З А  С Ъ О Т В Е ТС Т В И Е
Устройството отговаря на изискванията на уместното законодателство на Съюза за хармонизация на директивите на Съвета:
• EMC директива 2014/30/EС
• LVD директива 2014/35/EС
• RoHS директива 2011/65/ЕС & (ЕС) 2015/863

DEKLARACIJA O USKLAĐENOSTI
Ovaj uređaj sukladan je s odredbama postavljenim u direktivama Vijeća vezanim uz relevantne harmonizacijske zakone Unije:
• EMC Direktiva 2014/30/EU
• LVD Direktiva 2014/35/EU
• RoHS Direktiva 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

Δ Η Λ Ω Σ Η  Σ ΥΜ Μ Ο Ρ Φ Ω Σ Η Σ
Η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις που καθορίζονται στις Οδηγίες του Ευρωπαϊκού Συμβουλίου και σχετίζονται με τη 
νομοθεσία περί εναρμόνισης της Ένωσης:
• Οδηγία περί ΗΜΣ 2014/30/ΕΕ
• Οδηγία περί LVD 2014/35/ΕΕ
• Οδηγία περί RoHS 2011/65/ΕΕ & (ΕΕ) 2015/863

To protect the global environment and as an environmentalist, NZXT must remind you that:
Under the European Union ("EU") Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, Directive 2002/96/EC, 
which takes effect on August 13, 2005, products of "electrical and electronic equipment" cannot be discarded as 
municipal waste anymore and manufacturers of covered electronic equipment will be obligated to take back such 
products at the end of their useful life. NZXT will comply with the product take back requirements at the end of 
life of NZXT-branded products that are sold into the EU. You can return these products to local collection points.

En tant qu'écologiste et afin de protéger l'environnement, NZXT tient à rappeler ceci: 
Au sujet de la directive européenne (EU) relative aux déchets des équipement électriques et électroniques, directive 
2002/96/EC, prenant effet le 13 août 2005, que les produits électriques et électroniques ne peuvent être déposés dans les 
décharges ou tout simple-ment mis à la poubelle. Les fabricants de ces équipements seront obligés de récupérer certains 
produits en fin de vie. NZXT prendra en compte cette exigence relative au retour des produits en fin de vie au sein de la 
communauté européenne. Par conséquent vous
pouvez retourner localement ces matériels dans les points de collecte.

FCC, ISED STATEMENT
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation. CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

この装置は、クラスＢ機器です。この装置は、住宅環境で使用することを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテ
レビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。

取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをしてください。
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Plug the fan splitter cable 8-Pin male connector to the breakout cable 8-Pin female connector. After that, connect the 
4-pin PWM fan cable to an open header on the fan splitter.

Conecta el conector del cable divisor de 8 pines del ventilador (macho) al conector del cable breakout de 8 pines 
(hembra). Después, conecta el cable del ventilador PWM de 4 pines a un cabezal abierto del divisor de ventilador.

Raccorde le connecteur mâle à 8 broches du câble répartiteur du ventilateur au connecteur femelle à 8 broches du câble de 
raccordement. Branche ensuite le câble du ventilateur MLI à 4 broches à un en-tête ouvert sur le séparateur pour ventilateur.

Den 8-poligen Stecker des Lüftersplitterkabels in die 8-polige Buchse des Breakoutkabels stecken. Anschließend das 
4-polige PWM-Lüfterkabel mit einem offenen Header am Lüftersplitter verbinden.

Inserire il connettore maschio a 8 pin del cavo splitter nel connettore femmina a 8 pin del cavo di breakout. Quindi, 
collegare il cavo della ventola PWM a 4 pin a un connettore aperto dello sdoppiatore per ventole.

Ligar o conector macho de 8 pinos do cabo repartidor de ventoinha ao conector fêmea de 8 pinos do cabo de comunicação. 
Depois, ligar o cabo de ventoinha PWM de 4 pinos a um conector disponível no repartidor de ventoinha.

팬 스플리터 케이블 8핀 수 커넥터를 브레이크아웃 케이블 8핀 암 커넥터에 꽂습니다. 그런 다음 4핀 PWM 팬 케이블을 팬 스플리
터의 개방형 헤더에 연결합니다.

ファンスプリッタケーブル 8ピンオスコネクタを、ブレークアウトケーブル8ピンメスコネクタに差し込みます。それから、4ピンPWMフ
ァンケーブルを、ファンスプリッターの空きヘッダーに接続します。
将风扇分线器电缆 8 针插头插入分支电缆 8 针插座。然后，将 4 针 PWM 风扇电缆连接至风扇分线器上的开放式接头。

將風扇分線器電纜 8 針插頭插入分支電纜 8 針插座。然後，將 4 針 PWM 風扇電纜連接至風扇分線器上的開放式接頭。




